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APPENDIX S

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

February 10, 1995

MICHAEL E. SHAHEEN, Jr., Esq., Counsel RE: RI BANKRUPTCY
Office of Professional Responsibility Chapter 11
Department of Justice No. 89-11051 (ANV)

Tenth Street and Constitution Avenue
Washington, D.C. 20530

Dear Counselor Shauheen:

I am writing in reference to the above stated Bankruptcy
concerning missing records, documents, inventory lists and the
unknown locaticn of vital records and documents.

My name is Traian S. Nacu, a retired professional educator
having attained the rank of Administrative Assistant Superintendent
in a local Rhode Island School System. I am currently the landlord
of a family owned building located at 323 Main Street in the City of
Woonsocket, Rhode Island where we have been located for over
sixty-five years. The Cumberland Investment Corporation maintained
a retail store at street level in our building for some seventeen (17)
years prior to being petitioned into Chapter 11 Bankruptley.

We are a small family business and 1 am, at the present time,
earnestly attempting to obtain BACK RENT DUE, as a creditor of the
Cumberland Investment Corporation. At the onset of the Bankruptcy
proceedings, I became a member of the Creditors' Committee to pro-
tect my interests. I possess no previous experience serving on a
speclalized committee in a Chapter 11 Bankruptcy proceeding.

On December 28, 1994, 1 attended a meeting concerning the above
at the office of JASON MONZACK, the permanent receiver for Eastland
Bank and the Cumberland Investment Corporation whose office is
located at 888 Reservoir Ave. Cranston, Rhode Island. At that meeting,
I was surprised to learn that Attorney Monzack represented both the
Bank and Cumberland Investment Corporation which was petitioned into
Bankruptcy by Eastland Bank which itsel{ was closed by the FDIC.
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MICHAEL E. SHAHXEEN, JR., Esqg. Page 2

Various discussions took place concerning redemption c¢reditors and I was
shocked to be informed that Counselor Monzack has been attempting to
obtain all of the vitazl records and documents. He stated "NO RECORDS OR
DOCUMENTS PERTINENT TO THIS BANKRUPTCY CASE WERE AVAILABLE AS THEY
COULD NOT BE LOCATED BY THE OFFICL OF THE UNITED STATES ATTORNEY WHO
HANDLED BANKRUPTCY NO. 89-11031 (ANV)."

Counselor Monzack also informed the group that he has repeatedly
attempted to obtain these records - records, inventories, documents,
videos and still photographs of the seized assets as they were being
removed from the building. I alsoc learned that several thousand dollars
in assets belonging to Cumberland Investment Corporation that were
seized by the Chapter 11 trustee, John F. Cullen, Esg. were missing.
Attorney Monzack informed us that "it was only $300,000 or $400,000

dollars that was missing - not a hell of a lot of money we're talking
about."

Consequently, I am reqguesting that someone in authoritiy look into
these vitally important missing assets, records, documents, videos and
still photographs concerning this case as I am awaiting some five thou-
sand dollars ($ 5,000) in back rent.

Following the December 28, 1994 meeting, I was informed by Mr.
Chorney, a principal in the Cumberland Investment Corporation, that
possibly - millions of dollars in assets may be missing due to the fact
that all official records of the asset inventory have mysteriously dis-
appeared from the protection of the United States Attorney.

I am currently attempting to obtain copies of various documents
relative to this case. Finally, Counselor Monzack is also the permanent
receiver for Eastland Bank, the Bank that petitioned Cumberland Invest-
ment Corporation into Chapter 11 Bankruptecy. The attorney has apparently
also entered into an agreement with the [FDIC (which Look over Lastland B:
NOT TO PERSUE OR FILE ANY CLAIM AGAINST THE BANK which I believe
would not include any missing assets. Lastly, the United States Trustee,
Sheryl Serreze, previously represented Eastland Bank during the Chapter
11 Bankruptcy proceedings against Cumberland Investment Corporation.

I would appreciate any assistance your office might render in
locating all missing documents specifically delineated earlier.

Thank you for your time, cooperation and kind assistance
in this most important matter.

. Sincerely,
//f:ﬂd«-:ﬂf\.,- J (L\,‘/"f*-—--,
Traian S. Nacu
N.B. I finally located copies of some documents
which I have enclosed.
EXHIBITS A, B, €, and D.
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UNITED STATES BANERUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF RHODE IBLANI |
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IN RE: [Eastland Fimancial Corp.

() o

K N
RAD

T O
(\s]

2
ar 7

APPLICATION FOR TURNOVER OF FUNDS I
REGISTRY OF THE COURT TO THE TRUE¢

Now comes the duly appointed Trustee and applies to this Court tc

turnover to the Trustee those funds previously deposited into the

registry of this Court by the debtor.
The Trustee relies on the attached memorandum.

KIRSHENBAUM & KIRSHENBAUM

Granted Denied Approved EESECRETS B RN 0

!

Jason D. Monzack, Esqg., #1445
888 Reservolr Avenue
" Cranston, RI 02%10

' (401) 946-3200
Db reobruar, 18, Luys '

CERTIFICATTON

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that on the , f'/f day of Jan-
uary, 1993, I mailed a copy of the within to the fcllowing:

Michael A. Silverstein, Esg.,
HINCKLEY, ALLEN & SNYDER
1500 Fleet Center

Providence, RI 02903

Fred Singerman, Esqg.

SEYFARTH, SHAW, FAIRWEATHER
& GERALDSOW

815 Connectlcut Avenue,

N.W., Suite 500

Washington, DC 20006-4004

Adam J. Ruttenberg, Esqg.,
Federal Deposit Insurance Corp.
124 Grove Street

P. O. Box 9104

Franklin, MA 02038-9104

Michael E. Geltner, [sqg.
Number Ten E Street, S.E.
Washington, D.C. 20003

J#93-cal-013

Citizens Trust Company C.A. Simmons & Associates,

870 Westminster Street
Providence, RI 02903

U.S5. Trustee’s Office

BFOB Rm 472
10 Causeway Street

Boston, MA 02222
Enun-dcnttngﬂ
Dabg: _ 2/ 18/

e D Ty S T
1/ T

IThne.
39 Pike Street
Providence, RI 02903

;
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EASTLAND.D
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
j FOR THE DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND
IN RE: Eastland Financial Corp. BK No. 92-13527

Chapter 7

M EMORBADTUM

On December 14, 1992, this Court ordered the debtor to deposit
funds into the regisfry of this Court until such time as a Cha?ter 7
Trustee is appointed. As a Chapter 7 Trustee has now beenlappointed
and as the §341 meeting has been completed, those funds presently held
in the reqistry‘of this Court should be turned over to the Trustee.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

KIRSHENBAUM & KIRSHENRAUM
Attorneys at Law, Inc.

Jason D. Mocnzack, Esqg., #1445
888 Reservoilir Avenue
Cranston, RI 02510

{401y 946-3200

CERTIPFICATION

I, the undersigned, hereby certlLy that on the. 1?% day of Jan-

uwary, 19%3, I malled a copy of the within to the following:

Michael A. silverstein, Esq., Fred Singerman, Esqg.

HINCKLEY, ALLEN & SNYDER SEYFARTH, SHAW, FAIRWEATHER

1500 Fleet Center & GERALDSOW

Providence, RI 02903 815 Connecticut Avenue,
N.W., Suite 500

Adam J. Ruttenberg, Esqg. Washington, DC 20006-4004

Federal Deposit Insurance Corp

124 Grove Street Michael E. Geltner, Esg.

P. O. Box 9104 Number Ten E Street, S.E.

Franklin, MA 02038-9104 Washington, D.C. 20003

Citizens Trust Company C.A. Simmons & Associates,

870 Westminster Street Ine.

Providence, RI 02903 39 Pike Street

Providence, RI 02903
U.S. Trustee’s Office
BFOB Rm 472

10 Causeway Street /é;/ /,g ;f
Boston, MA 02222 /)D/( ,@ﬁgﬁjf

7




Notice sent to:
Jason D. Monzack ksg
888 Reservoir Avenue
Cranston, RI 02910
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

IN RE: Cumberland Investment Corp. BK No. B89~
Debidr Chapter 7

SBTIPULATION REGARDING TRUSTEE'S
MOTION TO CARVE OUT FUNDS

Now comes the Federal Deposit Insurance Corpor

of Eastland Savings Bank, ("FDIC") and the duly, appointed, gualified
and acting trustee, Jason D. Monzack, and in support of this Stipula-

Cion allege as follows:

=

WHEREAS: The Trustee has filed a motion to carve out funds; and,

WHEREAS: The FDIC has filed an objection to said motion;

NOW WHEREFORE, the FDIC and Trustee stipulate as follows:

1. The FDIC withdraws its objection to the Trustee'’s moticn, to
the extent that funds are needed by the,Trustee to retain an accoun-
tant to file tax returns for the corporate debtor and to the extent
the Trustee expends time, effort and expense iﬁ the performance of his
duties as Trustee in accordance thH his responsibilities under the
Bankruptcy Code or pursuant to Court Order.

2. The FDIC withdraws its objection to the extent the Trustee
incurs reasonable and necessary attorney’'s fees and expenses in con-
nection with the administration of the estate.

3. Any applications for compensation by the Trustee, Trustee’s
counsel or Trustee’s accountant shall be filed in this Court with
notice to the FDIC and the FDIC reserves its right to object to those.
applications on the groﬁnds of the reasonableness of the compensation
sought, though any fees awarded by this Court may be paid from assets
secured by the FDIC.

4. The FDIC reserves its right to object to any use of funds by

the Trustee or by his legal counsel to oppose Harold Chorney’s peti-

tion for writ of certiorari pending in the United States Supreme Court
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5. The FDIC reserves its right to object to any use of funds by
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Frank M- Cadigan, Attorney for

Federal Deposit Insurance Corp.

124 Grove Street
Franklin, MA 02038
(508) 520-6449

DATED:

the Trustee to bring anv action against the FDIC.

~ Jason D. Monzack, Trustee for
Cumberland Investment Corp.
838 Reservolir Avenue
Cranston, RI 02910
(401) 946-3200

March 7 , 1994
7 sl L
-';}::C?f:- /.
i
) Sy
Stipulation approved as an order of this Court this 5 day
of May, 1994.
T N . /
F t_/——“z_f‘-/ 5

e
ARTHUR N. VOTOLATO 7
5.S5. BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

—
=

Judgment #J-9%94-13s-080



Notice sent to:

Frank M. dadigan
124 Grove Stieec
P. 0. Box 9104
Franklin, Ma 02038

Jason D. Monzack Esg
888 Reservoilr Avenue
Cranston, RI 029810

U. 5. Trustee

Cffice of the U. 3. Trustee
9th Floor, Room 915

155 Westminster Street
Providence, RI 02903



‘ UNTTED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
OIS

STRICT OF RHOCE ISLAND

In Re:

CUMBERLAND INVESTMENT
CORPORATION

Chapter 7

Debtor Case No. 889-011051

WARREN TAFT, ET AL. Adv. Proc. No. 82-1109
Piaintiffs

V.

JOHN F. CULLEN, EASTLAND
SAVINGS BANK, FEDERAL DEPOSIT
INSURANCE CORPORATION (FDIC)

Defendants

e e e S e Kt Mt S et et S St et ot et e et

MOTION OF FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION, AS RECEIVER OF
EASTLAND SAVINGS BANK, FOR SURSTITUTION OF PARTIES

The Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, &as Receiver of
Eastland Savings Bank (the "FDIC as Receiver"), hereby moves for
substitution of itself in lisu of Eastland Savings Bank as
defendant in the above-referenced adversary procseding. The
reasons for this motion are fully set forth in the memorandum of

law submitted in support of this motion.

— i __,/—:':)h,
DATED: September 9, 1994 ﬁAﬁﬁﬁji

Frank M. digan
Attorney for Defendant
= The Federal Deposit Insurancs
(:EE%EE;) Denied  Ar~roved Corporation, as Receiver of
Eastland Savings Bank and the

Federal Deposit Insurance Ceorporation
(50B)520-6443

Arthur N. Votolato
U.S. Bankruptey Judge

. ‘—/ \
=0—1 R PP Y



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF RHCDE ISLAND

In Re-:

CUMBERLAND INVESTMENT
CORPORATION

Chapter 7 ‘
Debtor Case No. B$-011051

WARREN TRAFT, ET AL. adv. Prog. Na. 82-1108
Plaintiffs

AT

JOHN F. CULLEN, EASTLAND

SAVINGS BANK, FEDERAL DEPCSIT

INSURANCE CORPCRATION (FDIC)

Defendants

e e e S et N et Mt et e Mt M S Nt et e N et

MEMORANDUM OF ¥
OF EAS

EDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION, AS RECEIVER
TLAND SAVINGS BANK, IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR SUBSTITUTION OF PARTIES

3

he Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, as Receiver of

=
fu

Eastland Savings Bank (the "FDIC as Receiver"), submits this

memorandum in support of its motion for substitution of parties.

L On November 8, 198%, an involuntary Chapter 11 Bankruptcy
petition was filed against Cumberland Investment Corporation

(hereinafter "CIC").

2, On June 11, 1992, Warren Taft and John D’Angelo
individually and on behalf of all redemption coin claimants of CIC

i
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ed an action in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the

Distrizt of Rhods Island against John F. Cullen as Chapter 11
trustess seeking the return of coins in which they claim ownership.
Eastland Savings Bank was later joined as a defendant in the class

action adversary proceeding.

B on December 11, 1992, the FDIC was appointed permanent
Receiver of Eastland Savings Bank per order of the Superior Court
of the State of Rhode Island, Providence County, pursuant CO 12
U.S.C. §§ 1821(=a) (1), 1811. A copy of the Order is attached

hereto, marked Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by reference.

4. As Receiver of Eastland Savings Bank, the FDIC succeeded
to all assets and liabilities of Eastland Savings Bank. The FDIC
is now the appropriate defendant in the above captiocned adversary

procesding.

5. For the reasons set forth herein, the FDIC respectfully
requests pursuan: to the Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 25(c)
which is made applicable to this proceeding by Federal Rules of
Bankruptcy Procedure 7025, that the FDIC in Jts Receivership
capacity be substituted as defendant for Eastland Savings Bank 1in

the azbove captioned adversary proceeding.



WHEREFORE, the FDRDIC prays that its motion to substitute the

FUIC in its Receivership capacity as defendant for Eastland Savings

Bank be granted and for such other and further relief as this Court

deems Jjust and proper.

g

Frank M. gadigan
Senior Aftornsy
FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORP.
124 Grove Street, PO Box 9104
Franklin, MA 02038
(508)520-6449

DATED: September 9, 1994 Pars 7



EODE  ISLAND SUPERIOR COURT

SEELDCN WHITEHOUSE, DIRECTCR OF THE
DEPRRTMENT OF BUSINESS REGULATICN
CF THE STATE OF RHODE ISLAND,

: PR Tt 1
EASTIAND SAVINGS BANK : Lf €~ 7THe W
Defendant,
DECREEE
nLis ~ass came o be heard befocre Justice Ronald 49 Gacnon
wpen the Complaint and Appiication for Appelitment oOc Permansnc
Yacsivex of Eastland Savings Bank Uponh consideration thersof, ic
15 nereny
ORDERED ADJUDGED AND DECREED
£ The Tederazl Depeosit Insurance Corporation s nersly
apocintsd Permanent Receiver of Eascland Savings 2ank ("Bastlanc"),
wicrmour bend, effective as of 3:00 p.m. Friday, December 11, 1952

and charge of the property, assets and effects of Eastland, to
collsct all the assets, debts, and property belonging to it, and
ro preserve and conserve the same.

5

7. The Férmanent Recziver shall be and is hersby authorized
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Rules and Regulations issued thereunder. In addition, the

Exhibit "a"
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urther Order of this Court.

In accordance with Rhode Island General Laws §1i9-1
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commencement or continuation, including the issuance or employment

of process, of
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dicial, administrative, or other action c<xr
oroceeding against Eastland that was or coulé have been comme
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a claim against Zastland that arose before the commencement of the
raceivership, o©or the eniIosrcement, &gainst Eastland or agalnst
croperty of the receivsrsnip estate, of & judgment pbtained belors
-r2 commencament of the recelivership, or any &ct to CLtaln

crzats, periesct, ~ anfsrce any lien against property <I tne
r=ceivershinc esTate, Or any act to create, perfgdr., ©r en-orge

s=-urss 3 cla:m tha:r arcse before <che commencement CcI  £ae
rzceivership, ¢Y any act to collect, assess, Or reccver a claim

agains: Eastlazmd that &ar¥ose before the commencement oI The
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Court this 11th day of December,1992.
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Deniel J. Bchatz, E3083 s
Keith H. Fine, #4395
Departmen:t of Business Regularion
Leza: Division, Suits 228
233 Richmond Strest
Providence, RI 02903-4235
(el (4D} 277-224%8)
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WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS AFTER SERVICE (TWENTY (20) FOR U.s.
GOVERNMENT OFFICERS AND AGENCIES THEREOF), ANY PARTY AGAINST
WHOM A "PLEADING" IS FILED, OR ANY OTHER PARTY TO THE ACTION
WHO OBJECTS TO THE RELIEF SOUGHT THEREIN, SHALL SERVE AND
FILE AN OBJECTION TO THAT PLEADING. IF NO OBJECTION IS
FILED TO A DPLEADING WITHIN THE TIME PRESCRIBED HEREIN, - THE
PLEADING WILL BE DEEMED UNOPPOSED AND WILL BE GRANTED,
UNLESS (1) THE REQUESTED RELIEF IS PROHIBITED BY LAW; OR (2)
THE REQUESTED RELIEF IS AGAINST PUBLIC POLICY; OR (3) IN THE
OPINION OF THE COURT THE INTEREST OF JUSTICE REQUIRES SUA

SPONTE DENIAL OF THE UNOPPOSED MOTION.




UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND

In ra | 5
Chapter 11

CUMBERLAND INVESTMENT : No. 89-11051 (ANV)
CORPORATION, Debtor :

JOINT OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION TO REQUIRE TRUSTEE
TO ALI.OW EXAMINATION OF COINS AT EASTLAND BANK
AND REQUEST FOR EMERGENCY HEARING

Now comes John F. Cullen, C%apter 11 Trustee (the "Trustee"),
by and through his counsel, Edwaras.& Angell, and Eastland Bank
{"Bastland") by and through its_counsel, Hinckley, Allen,

Snyder & Comen, and respectfullf submit this joint opposition in

opposition to the Application to Require Trustee to Allow
Examination of Coins at Eastland Bank filed by Wescap Enterprises
Limited and Harold ¥. Chorney. !As grounds therefore, the Trustee

and Eastland represent as follows;
i

BACKGROUND
L
- Cumberland Investment Corporation ("CIC"), a Rhode

Island corporation, is wholly o@ned by Wescap Enterprises, Lkt s ;
a publicly traded Canadian Corp%ration, ("Wescap").

2, Wescap does not appearfto be represented by counsel in
this proceeding. The Trustee aﬁd:Eastland submit that the filing
of applications and motions by ﬁr; Chorney on behalf of Wescap

constitutes the unauthorized practice of law by Mr, Chornevy, in

violation of Rhode Island Generdl:Laws 5ll-27%5.



3. Harold F. Chorney was a Principal of CIC and is the
Chief Operating Officer of Wescap.

4. On October 23, 1989, Eastland petitioned CIC into an
involuntary receivership proceeding in the Superior Court.

e Cn November 8, 1989, Eastland and two other creditors
petitioned CIC into bankruptcy pursuant to the filing of an
involuntary petition under Chapﬁer 7 of the Bankruptcy Code.

s On December 6, 1985, CIC converted the involuntary
Chapter 7 petition to a voluntary Chapter 11 proceéding and an
appropriate order was entered by the Court.

7. A Chapter 11 Trustee was appointed on August 9, 1990 and
the bankruptcy court also direcﬁed the immediate discharge of the
principals of CIC, including Mr. Chorney, his son Louis and
others. .

8. The case has been unus@ally contentious and Mr. Chorney
accused Eastland of "switching" the coins held in its possession,
requiring the Trustee and Eastland to engage additional security
each time the coins are-examined, at great expense to each.

95 Although Mr. Chorney and Wescap state in their
Application that they "are willing to pay reasonable security
costs and comply with all reasonable conditions,”" it is a matter
of public record that counsel fér Mr. Chormey has moved to )

withdraw due to non-payment of legal fees.

(S



10. The Trustee has utilized LCF Associates, Incorporated
("LCF") for security purposes when allowing access to the estate

‘

assets for other appraisals. LCF charges $70.00 per hour for its
sexvices, plus $.47 per mile for travei.

11. Eastland also has an employee present at such
examinations at a cost of 520.00 per hour.

12, Estimating Wescap’s aﬁd Mr. Chorney’s appraisal to take
two 8 hour days, the cost for éuch appraisal would exceed
$1,400.00.

13. The Trustee and Eastland respectfully request that
Wescap and/oxr Mr. Chorney be required to pre-pay at least
$1,500.00 intc an escrow accouﬁt'at Fastland to cover these
anticipated expenses.

14. Several prospective purchasers have reviewed the assets
Df the estate and the Trustee ﬁopes to conduct a sale of some of
the estate assets, possibly inéluding the coins held by Eastland,
by the end of the year.

15. In order to ensure that such sales may go forward as
planned, it is imperative thatgthe“appraisal of Wescap and/or Mr.
Chorney be completed no later ghén December 6, 1591.

WHEREFORE, the Trustee andanstland pray that this Court

(1) Schedule an emergency hearing on this matter to permit

it to be heard soon encough to ﬁermit any appraisal to be

completed by December 6, 1991;:



(2} Order Wescap and/or Mr.

Chorney to pay $1,500.00 to

Eastland to be placed into an escrow account to be applied

security costs

reguested appraisal; and

(3) Provide such

proper.

EASTLAND BANK
By ifs attorneys,

LA /6 / PAAL 7
\Mwhael Aﬁgllve‘rﬁtéln, Esﬁ@

(Bdr Code 743

Sheryvl Se /Esq. (Bar Code #4467)
Himeilay, ALLag, |
1500 Fleet Center

Providence, Rhode Island
(401) 274-2000

Snyder & Comen

02803

DATED: November 14, 1991

wp:Serreze:EB028525

AG7 November 14,

incurred as a result of the

further relief as this Court deems just and

JOHN F. CULLEN, TRUSTEE
By his attorneys,

CL Lm—&m{ ) // /tf’/ﬂm K}

Edwaxrd J. BeItOZermJI b
(Bar Code #!/”Lf)
Andrea Corcoran,
Edwards & Angell
2700 Hospital Trust Tower

Esqg.

Providence, Rhode Island 02903
(401) 274-9200
1991 R5



